
Descendants of John Platt

Generation 1

1. JOHN1 PLATT was born about 1760. He died before 20 Aug 1839 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, 
ON. He married (1) MARY ANN STORM before 1797. She was born about 1756. She died about 
1810 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He married (2) HANNAH ZUFELT, daughter of 
Henry Zufelt, after 1810. She was born about 1783 in USA. She died after 1861 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON. 
 

Notes for John Platt:
BIRTH
If he was 21 when his eldest son was born then he was born about 1776. He could easily have 
been born earlier. Some genealogies have him born 1756 and others 1760. At this point 1760 is 
the working date.

PERCY CENSUS
John Platt first shows up in the 1817 census with 350 acres uncultivated and 50 cultivated.
He is consistently present till 1838 mostly on Lot 17, Con 1, Percy.
His sons Issac and Daniel first show up in 1819.
His brother James shows up in 1820 on Lot 16, Con 2.
Source: Newcastle District Census and assessment, Percy Tp, AO, MS 16, reels 8 and 9.

LAND RECORD
25 Aug 1816, John Platt of Percy, yeoman, sells to Elijah Bentley, Hallowell, yeoman, £300, 200 
acres, South half Lot 14 and North half Lot 13, Con 1, South Side of West Lake. Witnesses Rozel 
Ferguson and Benjamin Bentley both Hallowell. Reg 26 Jul 1826
Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol L, 1137, AO, GS 5196

11 Jun 1826, John Platt of Percy Tp buys Lot 9, Con 1, South East side of West lake, hallowell 
from Daniel Young and Dorcas his wife.
Source: Township Papers, Hallowell, RG 1-58, AO, MS 658, r 178, 241a,  note stating the deed is 
in the Henry Young papers. This sale is not registered in the Abstract Index for this lot in Hallowell, 
GS 5150.

27 Apr 1827, John Platt, Percy, yeoman, sells to Henry Harris, Hallowell, £175, 100 acres, NE half 
Con 1 South East Side of West Lake. Witnesses Tunis Eckert, Daniel Pettet, both Hallowell. Reg 1 
Aug 1828
Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol P, 1651, AO, GS 5197

29 Dec 1838, John Platt Senior, Percy, yeoman, sells to John Blair, Percy for £500, 200 acres, Lot 
17, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses Joseph Sparrow?, David Blair junior the younger, Percy, both 
yeoman. Reg 9 Apr1839
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 5477, p 215, AO, GS 4793

MEMORIAL (Will)
20 Aug 1839. Memorial made by the late John Platt late of Percy, Esquire, ... concerning all the 
tenaments and hereditaments which the said John Platt died possessed of in the County of 
Nothumberland he gave and devised as follows:
- Hannah Platt his wife, his farm being part Lot 17.
- to his sons Isaac S[torm] Platt, Daniel Platt, John Platt and
- to his daughters: Margaret Spafford, Jemima Platt, May Ann Platt, Mary Platt equally in fee simple
...
Executors: Hannah Platt, Daniel Platt, John Platt. Registered 29 Nov 1840
Source: Northumberland Co Deeds, Percy Tp, 1800-55, 6134, Book A, p.249, AO, GS 4793

DEATH
Recorded as 30 Oct 1830 [sic], buried in Warkworth cemetery with wife Hannah and dau Mary 
Ann.
Source: Needs to be checked. Sec 2, Row 22, Plot 15



Notes for Hannah Zufelt:
BIRTH and DEATH
The 1851 and 1861 census date have her birth year as roughly 1781 and 1785. Let's do about 
1783 in the USA right as the war ends.
Hannah has not been found after 1861.

PETITION DUE
9 April 1834, petition of Hannah Platt of the Township of Percy … that your petitioner is the 
daughter of Henry Zufelt of the Township of Percy, formerly of the Township of Sophiasburg … an 
UE Loyalist that your petitioner is married … begs … to grant her the usual quantity of land.
[fold] Recommended, order issued 5 May 1834
Source: UCLP, RG1 L3, 1833-35, V 408, P18/104, C-2731A, online at LAC, starts at image 591

MARRIAGE
See Memorial of her husband John Platt where she is named as his wife. If John's first wife dies in 
1810 then Hannah probably married soon after. It is a puzzle as to why there aren't more children 
born between 1810 and 1820.

WIDOW 
Hannah becomes a widow in 1839 and in 1851 appears to be living on a farm beside Isaac Platt, 
and another farm nearby of her step son and Abraham Platt her step grandson. She is living with 
the Charles Gill family and probably her daughter Mary Anne who goes by the name Ann and is the
wife of Charles Gill. This family is not found in 1861 and perhaps has moved to the States.
In 1861 Hannah is living in the Abraham Fraser household with her daughter Mary also in Percy. 
No death record has been found. She is buried in the Warkworth Cemetery beside her husband 
John Platt. No dates.

Generation 1 (con't)

Notes for Mary Ann Storm:
Mary Ann Storm is said to be the first wife of John Platt (1756-1810)
No record has been found wife Mary as the wife of John Platt.
Source: email from Linda Herman. Information from a memo of Adolphus Roblin dated 1936 and 
said to be in the Burleigh Papers. This is being checked.

Linda sent this: "John Platt 1760 New York - Nov 12, 1840 Norham, Percy Twp md 
1st Mary Ann Storm 1756-1810 (CH:Isaac Storm 1797, Daniel 1799, John 1803, Caleb (?) 1805, 
Henry B. (?) 1806, Lois, Harriet d. 1841)
2nd Hannah Zuefelt 1785-1861 (CH: Mary 1825-1865)

Comments: The 1839 memorial from John is recorded 20 Apr 1839 for the "late John Platt" so he 
has already died. All of this is being pursued.

John Platt and Mary Ann Storm had the following children:

2. i. MARGARET2 PLATT was born about 1788 in NY State. She died on 10 Apr 1886 in 
Athol Tp, PEC. She married Henry Spafford, son of Solomon Spafford and Sally 
Sheldon, on 26 May 1805 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He died 
before 1851. 

3. ii. ISSAC STORM PLATT was born in 1797 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 
He died on 16 Apr 1873 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON (Burial: Warkworth 
Cemetery). He married PAMELA MCCONNELL. She was born in 1797 in USA. She 
died on 01 Mar 1875 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON (Burial: Warkworth 
Cemetery). 

4. iii. DANIEL PLATT was born about 1799 in Canada. He died on 13 Sep 1881 in Brighton 
Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. He married SARAH STONE. She was born about 1803 
in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She died in 1875 in Brighton Tp, 
Northumberland Co., ON. 

5. iv. JOHN PLATT was born about 1803 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He died 
between 24 Oct 1845-20 Oct 1846 in Cramahe Tp., Northumberland Co., ON. He 
married Caroline Strong on 05 Jul 1841 in Newcastle District. She died before Oct 
1845. 



Generation 1 (con't)

1822 CENSUS
Hannah is named with husband John on 1822 census in Percy Tp.
Source: Newcastle District Census and assessment, Percy Tp, AO, MS 16, reels 8 and 9.

1851 CENSUS - this family is entered directly below Abraham Storm Platt and Isaac Storm Platt.
Chas Gill, 38, b. England, yeoman, Ch England
Ann Gill, 30, all born in Canada
Eliza, 8
Geo, 6
John, 3
Matura, 1
Hannah Platt, born U States, 66 [about 1785], widow, Epis Meth
Source: 1851 Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; 
Roll: C_11739; Page: 27; Line: 37

1861 CENSUS
Abrm Frasier, 54, InnKeeper, b. all born Upper Canada
Mary, 37 [abt 1824]
Clarissa, 15
Hellen, 10
Abraham, 8
Sophia, 5
Isaac, 3
George Spoon, Doctor, 21
James Robinson, b. Ireland, 40
Hanah Platt, 80 [1781], b.UC [Upper Canada-sic, should be USA]
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1056, Percy Tp, Northumberland Co

John Platt and Hannah Zufelt had the following children:

v. JEMIMA PLATT was born about 1820 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.
 

Notes for Jemima Platt:
Jemima is named in the 1839 Memorial of her father naming his children. It appears 
the three youngest children are Jemima, Mary Anne and Mary, in that order. Mary 
was born about 1824 based on her marriage and census records. Hannah Zufelt is 
named in the 1822 Percy census as the wife of John Platt and thus mother of Mary. 

It is conjectured that Hannah Zufelt married John Platt after 1810 and they had 
Jemima abt 1820 - maybe earlier, Mary Ann abt 1822 and then Mary in 1824.

Jemima has not been found in any census, marriage or other record. Perhaps she 
went to the US after 1839 or married and died before the 1851 census. 

6. vi. MAY ANNE PLATT was born about 1822 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
married Charles Gill before 1843 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He was 
born about 1813 in England. 

7. vii. MARY PLATT was born about 1824 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
married Abraham Fraser on 12 Oct 1842 in Colborne, Northumberland, Co., ON. 

Generation 2

2. MARGARET2 PLATT (John1) was born about 1788 in NY State. She died on 10 Apr 1886 in Athol Tp, 
PEC. She married Henry Spafford, son of Solomon Spafford and Sally Sheldon, on 26 May 1805 in 
Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He died before 1851. 
 

Notes for Margaret Platt:
TWO MARGARET SPAFFORDS



TWO MARGARET SPAFFORDS
In the census and death records there are two "Margaret Spaffords". One is born c1790 and lives 
in Athol and marries Henry/Harry Spafford. The other is born c1805 and marries Samuel Spafford. 
Some family histories have Margaret Platt marrying Henry Spafford so the older Margaret is the 
chosen candidate until proven otherwise. A later land record from1830 where Isaac S Platt buys 
land in Percy is witnessed by Nathan C Spaffford. Perhaps Nathan is a cousin. Calvin Spafford is 
an informant at death.

Henry Spafford as the husband of Margaret Platt.
Source: PLBQ, 764

MARGARET C1790
This Margaret dies in 1886 and is said to be 94 thus born 1792 which means she was 13 when 
married. The census data all has her born about 1783 to 1790. If born abt 1788 she would be 17 at 
marriage. It is assumed this is the same woman and born about 1788.

Henry Spafford named as the husband of Margaret Platt.
Source: PLBQ, 764

MARRIAGE
Margaret Platt m. Harry Spafford, Hallowell, 26 May 1805
Source: McDowall Register, OGS, 1980, p. 5

1851 CENSUS
Margaret Spafford, Widow, b. NY State, 68 [b. abt 1783]
Daniel, 30, [abt 1821]  farmer, all below born in Canada
Abram, 38 [abt 1813]
Susan, 32 [abt 1819]
Mary, 28 [abt 1823]
Source: 1851 Census, Hallowell, Prince Edward County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; 
Roll: C_11750; Page: 27; Line: 42

1871 CENSUS
Margaret Spafford, 86 [abt 1785], b. US, widow, Weslyan Methodist
Origin: Dutch
Household Members:
Mary Spafford 42 [1829]
David N Spafford 23 [1849], printer
Source: 1871 Census Place: Picton, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C-9990; Page: 26; Family No: 
100

1881 CENSUS
Abigal Spafford [male] 53 - all born in Ontario
Anna Spafford 48
Finley Spafford 23
Adda L Spafford20
Lewis B Spafford 6
Margaret F Spafford 89 [b. 1790]
Source: Year 1881; Census Place: Athol, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; Page: 10; Family 
No: 52

DEATH
Margaret Ann Spafford
died 10 April 1886, b. Athol Tp [more likely US]
94 years of age, died of old age [thus b. abt 1792]
Housewife
Informant: Calvin Spafford, Cherry Valley
Rel: Disicple
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 45, Athol Tp, 
PEC, 15904

Generation 2 (con't)



Generation 2 (con't)

DEATH OF OTHER WOMAN
Margaret Spafford 56
Birth Year: 1805
Birthplace: United States
Marital status: Married
Home in 1861: Hilier, Prince Edward, Canada West
Religion: Disciple
Margaret Stafford 56 [1805]
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1069-1070

Margaret Spafford, 75
Birth Date: abt 1806
Birth Place: Sophiasburg
Death Date: 18 Feb 1881
Death Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Disciple
Cause of Death:Chronic Bronchitis
Informant: Samuel Spafford, Husband
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 29

Notes for Henry Spafford:
MARRIAGE
Margaret Platt m. Harry Spafford, Hallowell, 26 May 1805
Source: McDowall Register, OGS, 1980, p. 5

CHILDREN - no guarantee of accuracy.
From Ancestry: Ancestry.com. North America, Family Histories, 1500-2000 [database on-line]. 
Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2016.

Henry Spafford and Margaret Platt had the following children:

i. JOHN3 SPAFFORD. 

ii. ELIZABETH SPAFFORD.  She married MICHAEL NULTY. 

iii. HESTER SPAFFORD.  She married ROBERT MCQUOID. 
 

Notes for Hester Spafford:
DEATH - possible
Esther McQuirce
[Esther McQuoid] 
Gender:Female
Age: 77
Birth Date: abt 1813
Birth Place: Athol
Death Date: 8 Apr 1890
Death Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Methodist Episcopal Church
Cause of Death:Lagrippe
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 58

iv. CHIPMAN SPAFFORD. 

v. JAMES DECATUR SPAFFORD. 
 

Notes for James Decatur Spafford:
MARRIAGE - possible
James D Spafford
Gender:Male
Marriage Date: 12 Feb 1840



Generation 2 (con't)
Marriage Date: 12 Feb 1840
Marriage Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada
Spouse: Margaret Delin Delaney [August Ellen Delaney?]
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; District Marriage Registers, 
1801-1858; Reel: 4

vi. MARY SPAFFORD. 
 

Notes for Mary Spafford:
DEATH - possible
Mary Spafford
Gender:Female
Age: 78
Birth Date: abt 1824
Birth Place: P E Country
Death Date: 21 Jan 1902
Death Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Methodist Episcopal Church
Cause of Death:Pneumonia
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 
108

vii. DANIEL SPAFFORD. 
 

Notes for Daniel Spafford:
DEATH possible
Daniel Spafford
Gender:Male
Age: 69
Birth Date: abt 1822
Birth Place: Hallowell, Ontario
Death Date: 11 Oct 1891
Death Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Methodist Episcopal Church
Cause of Death:Consumption of The Nerves
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 62

viii. ABRAHAM S SPAFFORD. 
 

Notes for Abraham S Spafford:
DEATH
Name: Abram S. Spafford
Death Date: 17 Aug 1857
Death Place: Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada
Cemetery: Saint Thomas' Anglican Church Cemetery
Burial or Cremation Place: Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, Canada
Source: Find a Grave, https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/141568900

ix. SUSAN SPAFFORD. 

x. CLARISSA SPAFFORD. 

3. ISSAC STORM2 PLATT (John1) was born in 1797 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He 
died on 16 Apr 1873 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON (Burial: Warkworth Cemetery). He 
married PAMELA MCCONNELL. She was born in 1797 in USA. She died on 01 Mar 1875 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON (Burial: Warkworth Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Issac Storm Platt:
1851 CENSUS
Isaac S Platt, b.Canada, 54
Amelia, b. Canada, 54
Wm Platt, merchant, assume 28 but looks like 68. 
John, Laborer, 30
Source: Year: 1851; Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); 
Schedule: A; Roll: C_11739; Page: 27; Line: 21



1861 CENSUS
Isaac Platt, age 64, b. Upper Canada
Pamela, age 64, b. Upper Canada
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1056, Percy Tp.

1871 CENSUS
Issac Platt, 75, b. Ontario
Pamela, 73, b. U States
(same page as Abraham Storm Platt)
Source: LAC website, Census Year: 1871, Item Number: 1766603, District Name: Northumberland 
East, Sub-District Name: Percy

LAND RECORDS for lot18, Con 1, Percy Tp
14 Sep 1830, Thomas Anderson, Murray, yeoman sells to Issac S Platt, Percy, for £100, 120 
acres, NW part of Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. Witnessed Nathan C Spafford, Percy, yeoman and John B 
Platt Esq of Percy. Reg 4 Jun 1833
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 2996, p.141, AO, GS 4793

19 Sep 1836, Solomon Huff, Ameliasburg, yeoman sells toIsaac S Platt, Percy, yeoman, £125, 200 
acres, Lot 19, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses Abraham S Platt, Robert Thompson, both Percy, yeomen. 
Reg 18 Oct 1836
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 4474, p.192, AO, GS 4793

20 May 1837, Isaac S Platt, Percy, yeoman sells to John Platt [junior] Percy esquire [sic], £300, 60 
acres, N pt of Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses, John Platt Senr and James Douglas. Reg 24 Mar 
1862
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book B, 833, p.775, AO, GS 4794

21 Dec 1839, Adam Henry Meyers late of Murray, Esq, Barrister of law, eldest son of and heir at 
law of Adam Henry Meyers, late of Murray, sells to Isaac Storm Platt, Percy, gentleman, £100, 80 
acres, S part Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses, John Platt, Percy, Issac S Blair. Reg 26 Jan 1841
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 6188, p.240, AO, GS 4793

13 Aug 1843, Nicholas Herchimer, Percy, gentleman, Sophia wife of Nicholas sell to Isaac Storm 
Platt, Percy, gentleman, £7.10, Lot 17, Con 2, Percy, 1/2 acre. Witnesses William M Platt, Percy & 
James Campbell, Percy. Reg 1 Aug 1844
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 7367, p.275, AO, GS 4793

1844, Isaac S Platt, Percy, gentleman, sells to John Platt and Willett Platt, Percy, natural love and 
affection, John and Willett his sons, 5 shillings, front 80 acres, Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses 
William M Platt, Abraham S Platt both Percy, Yeomen. Reg 1 Aug 1844
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 7366, p.274, AO, GS 4793

14 Dec 1848, Willett Platt, Village of Brighton, Gentleman, John Platt, same place, Gentleman sell 
to Isaac S Platt, Percy, esquire, £100, 180 acres [sic - should be 80 acres], Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. 
Witnesses, Abraham Storm Platt, Percy, gentleman, William A Platt, Percy, gentleman. Reg 18 
Aug 1863
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book C, 160, p. 188, AO, GS 4795

12 Aug 1863, Isaac S Platt, Percy, Esquire, Abraham Fraser, Percy, Innkeeper and his wife Mary 
and Daniel Platt, Tp of Brighton, yeoman sell to Pamela Platt wife of Issac S Platt, Sarah Platt wife 
of Daniel Platt, Margaret Spafford, widow for $20 the release of 15 acres, part of N part of Lot 18, 
Con 1, Percy. Witnesses: JohnPyre, Village of Brighton, gentleman. Reg 12 Aug 1863
[Note- there are four almost identical deeds written the same day but registered at different times 
for 15 acres each. The first passes the land to the wives of Issac and Daniel and the second to 
Issac's wife and Daniel himself, the third Sarah and Issac and the foruth to Pamela and Margaret. It 
is clear the the pieces are being transferred around within the family.

Generation 2 (con't)



Generation 2 (con't)
is clear the the pieces are being transferred around within the family.
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book C, 184, 186, 210 and 263 on p. 213, 215, 240 and 
293, AO, GS 4795

DEATH
Isaac Storm Platt, 76
Birth Date: abt 1797
Birth Place: Hallowell
Death Date: 16 Apr 1873
Death Place: Northumberland and Durham, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Episcopal
Cause of Death:Consumption
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 5

Isaac Storm Platt
Birth Date: 1797
Birth Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward County Municipality, Ontario, Canada
Death Date: 16 apr 1873
Death Place: Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Cemetery: Warkworth Cemetery
Burial or Cremation Place: Warkworth, Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Has Bio?: Y
Spouse: Pamela Platt
Source: Findagrave

Notes for Pamela McConnell:
Also Permelia
Name: Pamela Platt
Birth Date: 1797
Birth Place: United States of America
Death Date: 1 Mar 1875
Death Place: Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Cemetery: Warkworth Cemetery
Burial or Cremation Place: Warkworth, Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Warkworth Cemetery, Section 2, Row 03, Plot 21
Has Bio?: Y
Father: Eli Seely McConnell
Spouse: Isaac Storm Platt
Source: https://www.findagrave.com/mem...

Issac Storm Platt and Pamela McConnell had the following children:

8. i. ABRAHAM STORM3 PLATT was born about 1819 in Ontario, Canada. He died after 
1891. He married LUCY FORD. She was born about 1824 in USA. 

9. ii. WILLETT MCCONNELL PLATT was born about 1820 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, 
ON. He died on 26 Sep 1802 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. He married 
SARAH CLARA SHORTT. She was born about 1823. 

10. iii. WILLIAM PLATT was born about 1821 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He 
married ANNA HOGLE. She was born about 1829. 

11. iv. LOIS PLATT was born about 1822 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She married 
(1) JAMES DOUGLAS. He died before 1847. She married (2) DANIEL HUYCK after 
1847. He was born about 1815. 

v. JOHN PLATT was born about 1826 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He died 
after 1881. He married Rebecca Weller, daughter of E Weller and Adeline, on 04 
May 1859. She was born about 1840 in Murray Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
 

Notes for John Platt:
MARRIAGE
Name: John Platt
Age: 33
Gender:Male



Gender:Male
Birth Place: Percy Township
Residence: Percy Township
Spouse Name: Rebecca Weller
Spouse Age: 19
Spouse Gender: Female
Spouse Birth Place: Murray Township
Spouse Residence: Cramahe Township
Marriage Date: 4 May 1859
Father Name: Isaac Platt
Mother Name: Permelia Platt
Spouse Father Name: E. Weller
Spouse Mother Name: Adeline Weller
County: Northumberland and Durham
Microfilm Roll: 1030061
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; County Marriage Registers, 
1858-June 1869; Reel: 6

1871 CENSUS 
John Platt 40, family born Ontario
Rebecca Platt 30, lumber merchant [sic - beside Rebecca's name]
Rosannah Platt 8
Annie Platt 5
Alikam Weller 86, widow, Irish
Jane Humphries18, b. USA, servant
Religion: Church Of England
Origin: English
Province: Ontario
District: Victoria South
District Number: 52
Division: 02
Subdistrict: Verulam [surrounding Sturgeon Lake near Peterborough]
Subdistrict Number: e
Source: 1871 Census Place: Verulam, Victoria South, Ontario; Roll: C-9982; Page: 
60; Family No: 211

1881 CENSUS
John Platt 58 [1823]
Rebecca Platt 42
Rose Platt 18
Annie Platt 14
Jane Brackenread 25, Irish, servant
Florence Brackenread 3
Birthplace: Ontario
Religion: Church of England
Nationality: English
Occupation: Farmer
Province: Ontario
District Number: 123
District: Northumberland East
Sub-District Number: F
Subdistrict: Percy
Division: 1
Source: 1881 Census Place: Percy, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: C_13239; 
Page: 5; Family No: 22

1891 CENSUS
Rebeca Platt 52
Rose Platt 24
Florence Platt 12

Generation 2 (con't)



Generation 2 (con't)
Florence Platt 12
Marital status: Widowed
Residence Place: Bobcaygeon, Victoria South, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Methodist
Occupation: Farmer
Can Read: Yes
Can Write: Yes
French Canadian: No
Father's Birth Place: Ontario
Mother's Birth Place: Ontario
Enumeration District: 121
Source: 1891 Census Place: Bobcaygeon, Victoria South, Ontario, Canada; Roll: 
T-6373; Family No: 150

4. DANIEL2 PLATT (John1) was born about 1799 in Canada. He died on 13 Sep 1881 in Brighton Tp, 
Northumberland Co., ON. He married SARAH STONE. She was born about 1803 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON. She died in 1875 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. 
 

Notes for Daniel Platt:
Not added as a child
Schuyler H Platt is said to be a son b. abt 1823, m. 1845 and died 1905 , St Clair MI
Source: Ancestry tree match

PERCY CENSUS
Daniel is first named in the 1819 Percy Tp Assessment on Lot 17, Con 1. No land attributed to him.
Also named in 1822 with no land and with his father.
In 1823 he has 25 acres uncultivated and 25 cultivated on Lot 17, Con 2.
In 1824 he is named again.
Source: Newcastle District Census and assessment, Percy Tp, AO, MS 16, reels 8 and 9.

DEEDS Lot 10, Con 9, Brighton (Cramahe earlier)
6082,11 Dec 1841, John Platt buys the lot from Venerable George A Stuart
8251: John Platt deceased wills lot 9, Con 9 to Daniel Platt, 100 acres based on John's will.
Brighton B241: 1 Jun 1861 Homer Platt sells the lot to Daniel Platt 
Source: Brighton Tp, Abstract Index, AO, GS 4694

1851 CENSUS
Daniel Platt, 53, all born in Canada
Sarah, 48
Israel, 19
Allen 11
John 9
Hannah 14 (possibly not a child but a niece helping out)
Source: 1851 Census Place: Brighton, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: 
A; Roll: C_11739; Page: 7; Line: 36

1861 CENSUS
Brighton Township
Daniel Platt, 53, b. all born in U[pper] Canada
Sarah, 58
Hannah, 22
James 20
John 18
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1054

1871 Census
Name: Daniel Platt
Age: 72
Estimated birth year: abt 1799
Gender:Male



Generation 2 (con't)
Gender:Male
Birth Place: USA [sic - error]
Residence District: Northumberland East
Residence Location: Brighton Township
Ethnic Origin: English
Religion: Church of England, Anglican
Occupation: Farmer
Division: 3
Source: Microfilm Roll: C-9985, Page: 17

DEATH
Daniel Slatt
[Daniel Platt]
Gender:Male
Age: 82
Birth Date: abt 1799
Birth Place: Canada
Death Date: Sep 18 1881
Death Place: Northumberland, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Church of England
Cause of Death:Old Age
Source; Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 28

Burial
Daniel Platt 1799-1881, His wife Sarah Stone, 1804-1895
Source: Stone Cemetery, 4450 County Rd 25, Trent Hill, Percy Township

Notes for Sarah Stone:
Sarah Stone is named as the wife of Daniel Platt on their single headstone.
Source: Stone Cemetery, Percy Tp

Born
1851 census she is 48, thus b. about 1803

DEATH
Online source states died 22 Apr 1895, Brighton, TP; born Apr 1803

Daniel Platt and Sarah Stone had the following children:

i. ISRAEL3 PLATT was born about 1832 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. He 
married Charity on 24 Dec 1856 in Hastings County, ON. 
 

Notes for Israel Platt:
MARRIAGE
Israel Platt
Gender:Male
Marriage Date: 24 Dec 1856
Marriage Place: Hastings, Hastings, Ontario, Canada
Spouse: Charity Beach
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; District Marriage Registers, 
1801-1858; Reel: 4

MARRIAGE

1861 CENSUS
Cramahe Tp, Northumberland
Israel Platt, 26, CW,  househlder
Charity, 31
Henrietta Beach, 17
Harriet, 15
Barney, 13
Probably children of Charity from previous marriage
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Probably children of Charity from previous marriage
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns 
For 1861; Roll: C-1055-1056

1871 CENSUS
Israel Platt, 38, farmer
Charity, 43
Harriet Beach, 24
Barna, 22
Source 1871; Census Place: Cramahe, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: 
C-9984; Page: 55; Family No: 197

ii. ALLEN PLATT was born about 1840 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

iii. JOHN PLATT was born about 1842 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

iv. HANNAH PLATT was born about 1837 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

v. JAMES PLATT was born about 1841.

vi. HOMER PLATT was born on 01 Jan 1829 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. 
He died on 21 Nov 1912 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. He married 
CATHERINE ELIZA RIXON. She was born in 1829. She died in 1922. 
 

Notes for Homer Platt:
1871 CENSUS
Homer Platt 42, all b. Ontario
Catherine Platt 40
Calista Platt 16
Ida Platt 14
Leuella Platt 12
Eva Platt 10
Esma Platt 8
Calib Platt 5
Birth Year: abt 1829
Religion: Methodist
Origin: German
Province: Ontario
District: Northumberland East
District Number: 55
Division: 03
Subdistrict: Brighton
Subdistrict Number: c
Source: Year 1871; Census Place: Brighton, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: 
C-9985; Page: 16; Family No: 57

DEATH
Name: Homer Platt
Gender:Male
Age: 83
Birth Date: abt 1829
Birth Place: Brighton Township
Death Date: 21 Nov 1912
Death Place: Northumberland and Durham, Ontario, Canada
Cause of Death:Old Age
parents listed as Daniel Platt and Sarah Stone
Source: Ontario, Canada, Deaths and Deaths Overseas, 1869-1947 

BURIAL
Name: Homer Platt
Birth Date: 1 Jan 1829
Birth Place: Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Death Date: 21 Nov 1912
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Death Date: 21 Nov 1912
Death Place: Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario, Canada
Cemetery: Stone's Cemetery
Burial or Cremation Place: Percy Boom, Northumberland County, Ontario, 
Canada
Spouse: Catherine Eliza Rixon, 1829-1922 (headstone)
Stanley Platt, 1872-1896 (headstone)
Children: Eva Harnden
Source: Find A Grave Index for Burials at Sea and other Select Burial Locations, 
1300s-Current 
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/196489114

5. JOHN2 PLATT (John1) was born about 1803 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He died between 
24 Oct 1845-20 Oct 1846 in Cramahe Tp., Northumberland Co., ON. He married Caroline Strong 
on 05 Jul 1841 in Newcastle District. She died before Oct 1845. 
 

Notes for John Platt:
1824 Percy Census
John Platt Esq and John Platt Jr are named on lot 17, Con 1. 
If John was now of age assume born about 1803.
Older sons Issac S and Daniel are named separately.
Source: Newcastle District Census and assessment, Percy Tp, AO, MS 16, reels 8 and 9.

POSSIBLE MARRIAGE
John Platt Jr
Gender:Male
Marriage Date: 17 Jul 1838
Marriage Place: Newcastle, Ontario, Canada
Spouse: Caroline Strong
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; District Marriage Registers, 1801-1858; 
Reel: 3

WILL
Probated 20 Oct 1846. 24 Oct 1845, the last will and testament of John Platt, late Cramahe, 
Merchant.
1. pay just debts
2. to my brother Daniel Platt, front half of lot 10, Con 9, Cramahe on which he resides, 100 acres. 
After his death to Homer Platt, 2nd son of Daniel Platt, if he has offspring then to them ... if he dies 
without isuue then to children of brother Daniel ..., mill house and store. On his death to his wife 
until 1 Oct 1848
3. Mr Harris Bogard now living in my house , farmland, attached barn and stable ... so as to not 
interfere in any way with the mill, mill pond, mill dam and land between it and mill yard £75 annually 
paid Jan 1 each year ... span of horses, harness, wagon ... use of piece of land purchased from 
Patrick Bryant, lot 1 and 2, Con 1, Cramahe, 73 acres to Harris Bogard and wife and surviviors 
4. residue to Caroline Platt daughter of my deceased wife Caroline Platt .... Thomas Scott Esquire 
of Cobourg guardian ... support and education ... If Caroline dies without issue then divided 
between brothers Isaac and Daniel and sister Margaret Spafford - she getting one fifth.
5. Having sold and given a bond to my brother Isaac S Platt ... [details of bond]
Nominate Thomas Scott Esq of Cobourg and Adam Henry Meyers Esq of Port Trent executors [will 
dated] 24 Oct 1845
Witness Abraham C [?] Murray
Registered by Thomas Scott 20 Oct 1846
Source: Deeds West Northumberland, Vol P, #8251, AO, GS 4791

Notes for Caroline Strong:
Named as wife of John Platt and said to be deceased in John's will dated 24 Oct 1845.

John Platt and Caroline Strong had the following child:

i. CAROLINE3 PLATT. 
 

Notes for Caroline Platt:
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Notes for Caroline Platt:
Named as a daughter in her father's will.

6. MAY ANNE2 PLATT (John1) was born about 1822 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She married 
Charles Gill before 1843 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He was born about 1813 in 
England. 
 

Notes for May Anne Platt:
Mary Anne is named in the 1839 Memorial of her father naming his children. It appears the three 
youngest children are Jemima, Mary Anne and Mary, in that order. Mary was born about 1824 
based on her marriage and census records. Hannah Zufelt is named in the 1822 Percy census as 
the wife of John Platt and thus mother of Mary. 

It is conjectured that Hannah Zufelt married John Platt before 1820 and they had Jemima abt 1820, 
Mary Ann abt 1822 and then Mary in 1824.

It is also conjectured that this family below is Mary Anne Platt and her husband Charles Gill. No 
record has been found of the marriage and later census records are also not found.

1851 CENSUS - this family is entered directly below Abraham Storm Platt and Isaac Storm Platt.
Chas Gill, 38, b. England, yeoman, Ch England
Ann Gill, 30, all born in Canada
Eliza, 8
Geo, 6
John, 3
Matura, 1
Hannah [Platt], born U States, 66 [about 1785], widow, Epis Meth
Source: 1851 Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; 
Roll: C_11739; Page: 27; Line: 37

Charles Gill and May Anne Platt had the following children:

i. ELIZA3 GILL was born about 1843 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.

ii. GEORGE GILL was born about 1845 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.
 

Notes for George Gill:
POSSIBLE PERSON
Linda Herman writes: "George Alisen Gill b. 1847 Canada md Sarah E. Robinson b. 
1854...daughter Edith E. Gill b. 1877......looks like he has a sister Alice b. 
1854.....no parents listed on the marriage.....so "maybe"". Note that in the 1900 
census he states that his father was born in England and mother in Canada. This 
fits the 1851 Census.

MARRIAGE
George Alisen Gill, 23
Birth Year: abt 1847
Birth Place: Canada
Marriage Date: 24 Jul 1870
Marriage Place: Brockway Center, St Clair, Michigan, USA
Residence Place: Brockway Center
Spouse: Sarah E Robinson
Source: Michigan, Marriage Records, 1867-1952

1870 United States Federal Census 
George Gill
Age in 1870: 23
Birth Year: abt 1847
Birthplace: Canada
Dwelling Number: 148
Home in 1870: Brockway, St Clair, Michigan



Home in 1870: Brockway, St Clair, Michigan
Occupation: Farm Laborer
Father of Foreign Birth: Y
Mother of Foreign Birth: Y
Household Members:
Name Age
Sarah Robinson 50
Abram Robinson 18
Willint Robinson 14
Samuel Robinson 12
Isaac Robinson 12
Emiley Robinson 9
Lewis Robinson 7
George Gill 23
Alice Gill 16

1880 US CENSUS
George Gill 33 [1847], b. Ontario. Laborer, parents b. Ontario
Sarah E. Gill 26, wife, b. Ontario
Edith E Gill 3, dau, b. Michigan
John Gill 25, brother, widow [sic] parents b. Ontario
Mary Gill 22, sister in law. widow [sic] Father b. Scotland, mother Ontario
Home in 1880: Watertown , Sanilac, Michigan, USA
Dwelling Number: 85
Source: 1880 Census Place: Watertown, Sanilac, Michigan; Roll: 605; Page: 30A; 
Enumeration District: 328
Note: It is hard to believe that John and mary are widows. Concluded that that is an 
error.

1900 United States Federal Census  
Name: George A Gill
[George Gill] 
Birth Date: Jul 1848
Birthplace: Canada
Home in 1900: Gustin, Alcona, Michigan
House Number: 8
Sheet Number: 3
Number of Dwelling in Order of Visitation: 59
Family Number: 63
Race: White
Gender:Male
Immigration Year: 1866
Relation to Head of House: Head
Marital status: Married
Spouse's name: Sarah Gill
Marriage Year: 1870
Father's Birthplace: England
Mother's Birthplace: Canada
Years in US: 34
Naturalization: Na
Occupation: Farm
Can Read: Yes
Can Write: Yes
Can Speak English: Yes
House Owned or Rented: O
Home Free or Mortgaged: F
Farm or House: H
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members:
Name Age

Generation 2 (con't)
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Name Age
George A Gill  
Sarah Gill 46
Frank Deller

iii. JOHN GILL was born about 1848 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.
 

Notes for John Gill:
See 1880 census of brother George.

iv. MATURA GILL was born about 1850 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.

7. MARY2 PLATT (John1) was born about 1824 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She married 
Abraham Fraser on 12 Oct 1842 in Colborne, Northumberland, Co., ON. 
 

Notes for Mary Platt:
The marriage of this Mary Platt to Abraham Fraser is based on Abraham Fraser and his wife Mary 
being involved in land transactions with the apparent siblings.

MARRIAGE
Abraham Frazier to Elizabeth Platt both of Percy. 12 Oct 1842, Coborne. Rev. Young. Wit. Maria T. 
Young and Sarah M. Meacham.
Source: The Marriage Registers of Upper Canada/Canada West Volume 7, Part I Newcastle 
1810-1848..pg 61. Email from Linda Herman, Oct 2019

LAND DEED
12 Aug 1863, Isaac S Platt, Percy, Esquire, Abraham Fraser, Percy, Innkeeper and his wife 
Mary and Daniel Platt, Tp of Brighton, yeoman sell to Pamela Platt wife of Issac S Platt, Sarah 
Platt wife of Daniel Platt, Margaret Spafford, widow for $20 the release of 15 acres, part of N part 
of Lot 18, Con 1, Percy. Witnesses: JohnPyre, Village of Brighton, gentleman. Reg 12 Aug 1863
[Note- there are four almost identical deeds written the same day but registered at different times 
for 15 acres each. The first passes the land to the wives of Issac and Daniel and the second to 
Issac's wife and Daniel himself, the third Sarah and Issac and the foruth to Pamela and Margaret. It 
is clear the the pieces are being transferred around within the family.
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book C, 184, 186, 210 and 263 on p. 213, 215, 240 and 
293, AO, GS 479

1851 CENSUS
Abram Fraser, 41, all born Canada, Carpenter, Ch of Eng
Mary, 27 [b. abt 1824]
Clarissa, 6
Helen, 1
Hester, 21
Source: 1851 Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; 
Roll: C_11739; Page: 39; Line: 32

1861 CENSUS
Abrm Frasier, 54, InnKeeper, b. all born Upper Canada
Mary, 37 [abt 1824]
Clarissa, 15
Hellen, 10
Abraham, 8
Sophia, 5
Isaac, 3
George Spoon, Doctor, 21
James Robinson, b. Ireland, 40
Hanah Platt, 80 [1781], b.UC [Upper Canada-sic]
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1056, Percy Tp, Northumberland Co
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Notes for Abraham Fraser:
Abraham was an Innkeeper in Percy Tp. See land transaction involving Mary Platt.

Abraham Fraser and Mary Platt had the following children:

i. CLARISSA3 FRASER was born on 25 Jun 1846 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
She married HENRY ALBERT BOYCE. 
 

Notes for Clarissa Fraser:
Clarissa md Henry Albert Boyce Feb 11, 1863 and is found in the 1870, 1880, 1900 
and 1920 US census b.c. 1846 and
 Her Find A Grave record gives a dob as Jun 25, 1846.  Mary has child: Abrham b. 
1852, Sophia b. 1858, Edward b. 1861, Jane b. 1862 and William b. 1865. I believe 
she dies in Michigan between 1865-1870. Abraham is found in Saginaw MI in 1870 
md to Elizabeth b. 1842. The 1900 census says he md 1870. Abraham dies Jun 16, 
1906 in Warren,Midland, MI.
Source: email Linda Herman, Oct 2019

ii. HELEN FRASER was born about 1850 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.

Generation 3

8. ABRAHAM STORM3 PLATT (Issac Storm2, John1) was born about 1819 in Ontario, Canada. He died 
after 1891. He married LUCY FORD. She was born about 1824 in USA. 
 

Notes for Abraham Storm Platt:
Not record has yet been found to state that Abraham is a son of Issac Storm Platt. However it is a 
strong possibility.

1851 CENSUS
AS Platt, 34, yeoman
Lucy, 29
Helen M, 7
John G, 5
Wm S, 3
Clara S, 1
Source: 1851 Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; 
Roll: C_11739; Page: 27; Line: 13

1861 CENSUS
Abraham Storm Platt, Farmer, B. Canada, 43 [1818]
Lucy, b. US, 38 [1823]
Hellen M 15 [1846]
John 14 [1847]
William 12 [1849]
Jane 11 [1850]
Edward 8 [1853]
Charles 6 [1855]
Bertie 4 [1857]
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1056, Campbellford Village, Seymour Tp., Northumberland.

1871 CENSUS
all born in Ontario
Storm Platt, 52, farmer
Lucy 47
John 23
William 20
Jane 18
Edward 17
Charles 15
Gilbert 13
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Gilbert 13
George 10
Source: LAC website, Census Year: 1871, Item Number: 1766603, District Name: Northumberland 
East, Sub-District Name: Percy

1891 CENSUS
Abraham S Platt, age 72, b. Ont. Father b. Ont, mother U. States
Lucy, 67, wife, b. U. States, parents born U States.
Bessie, 13, granddaughter, b. Ont
Gilbert S, 30, son, b. Ont
Source: 1891 Census Place: Campbellford, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: T-6356; Family 
No: 43, Village of Campbellford

Abraham Storm Platt and Lucy Ford had the following children:

i. HELEN MARIA4 PLATT was born about 1846. She married CHARLES LEWIS GOIUN. 
 

Notes for Helen Maria Platt:
Marriage
5 Aug 1869, Percy
Charles Lewis Gouin, b. La Bail, Quebec, Widow, Lumber Merchant, 38
Parents: Francis and Lucinda Gouin
marries Helen Maria Platt, spinster, 21, b. Percy
Parents: Abraham S and Lucy Platt
Witnesses: H.J. Gouin, Three Rivers
Louisa Powers, Colborne
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 
1869-1928; Reel: 1

ii. JOHN PLATT was born in 1847.
 

Notes for John Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

I have seen dates of death for 
John G. Platt b. 1845 of 1890 (both sons of Abraham Storm Platt) - Linda Herman

iii. WILLIAM PLATT was born in 1849. He died on 18 Oct 1876 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON.
 

Notes for William Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

DEATH
William Isaac Plott [Platt], 27, lumber man
Birth Date: abt 1849
Birth Place: Percy
Death Date: 18 Oct 1876
Death Place: Northumberland, Ontario, Canada
Religion: Episcopal
Informant A.S. Platt, Percy Tp
Cause of Death:Thrown From a Wagger and Killed Instanlly
Source: Ontario, Canada, Deaths and Deaths Overseas, 1869-1947, Ancestry, from 
Linda Herman

iv. JANE PLATT was born about 1850.
 

Notes for Jane Platt:
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Notes for Jane Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

Marriage
26 Nov 1879
Jane Platt, 27 marries George E McEvers, 25, Vetenary Surgeon
Husband parents: Sanford McEvers and Anne McEvers
Spouse Parents: AS Platt and Lucy Platt
Witnesses: Edward S Platt,, Mary Platt, spinster both of Percy
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 
1869-1928; Reel: 34

v. CLARA PLATT was born about 1850.
 

Notes for Clara Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

vi. EDWARD PLATT was born in 1853.
 

Notes for Edward Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

vii. CHARLES W PLATT was born in 1855. He married Alma Anderson on 16 Sep 1885 in 
Lincoln, Nebraska, USA. 
 

Notes for Charles W Platt:
Named in Census data as a child.

MARRIAGE
Nebraska, Marriage Records, 1855-1908  
Name: Chas. W. Platt
Gender:Male
Race: White
Marriage Age: 30
Record Type: Marriage
Birth Date: abt 1855
Birth Place: Canada
Marriage Date: 16 Sep 1885
Marriage Place: Lincoln, Nebraska, USA
Marriage County Office: Lancaster
Father: Abraham Platt
Mother: Lucy Platt
Spouse: Alma Anderson
Source: Ancestry, Nebraska, Marriage Records, 1855-1908, from Linda Herman

viii. GILBERT S PLATT was born about 1861 in Ontario, Canada.
 

Notes for Gilbert S Platt:
Named in Census data as a child also as Bertie.

ix. GEORGE PLATT. 
 

Notes for George Platt:
Named in 1871 census

9. WILLETT MCCONNELL3 PLATT (Issac Storm2, John1) was born about 1820 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON. He died on 26 Sep 1802 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON. He 
married SARAH CLARA SHORTT. She was born about 1823. 
 

Notes for Willett McConnell Platt:
MARRIAGE
At Brighton, 27 June 1850, Willett McConnell Platt and Sarah Clara, youngest daughter of the late 
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At Brighton, 27 June 1850, Willett McConnell Platt and Sarah Clara, youngest daughter of the late 
Charles Shortt, Collector of Customs at Presquile. Rev Wilson
Source: Ontario Marriage Notices, 1830-1856, The Church, Jan 1850 - Jul 1852, 208, Ancestry

1851 CENSUS
Willett Platt, 31, lumberer, b. Canada
Sarah C Platt, 28
Source: 1851 Census Place: Brighton, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: 
A; Roll: C_11739; Page: 51; Line: 17, Brighton Tp.

1861 CENSUS
W M Platt, 40, all b. Canada, Lumber Merchant
S.C. Platt, 35
Charles 8
Julia 5
Home in 1861: Brighton Village, Northumberland, Canada West
Religion: Church of England
Film Number: C-1054
Page Number: 12
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1054

1871 CENSUS
Willet MC Platt, 48, Lumber Merchant, Ch Eng
Sarah C, 41
Charles S, 18
Julia P, 16
Mary E, 8
Mary Manahan 25, servant
Robert Davidson 72 servant
Chas Fronkier 26 servant
Origin: English
Province: Ontario
District: Northumberland East
District Number: 55
Subdistrict: Brighton
Source: 1871 Census Place: Brighton, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: C-9985; Page: 56; 
Family No: 221

DEATH
Willet M Platt
Lumberer, married
died 26 Sep 1902, age 82 [b. abt 1820]
Died Brighton
Source: Archives of Ontario. Registrations of Deaths, 1869-1947 (MS 935, reel 106)

Willett McConnell Platt and Sarah Clara Shortt had the following children:

i. CHARLES S4 PLATT was born about 1853 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

ii. JULIA P PLATT was born about 1857 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

iii. MARY E PLATT was born about 1863 in Brighton Tp, Northumberland Co., ON.

10. WILLIAM3 PLATT (Issac Storm2, John1) was born about 1821 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
He married ANNA HOGLE. She was born about 1829. 
 

Notes for William Platt:
It is not proven that William is a son of Issac but likely as he is named in the 1851 Census with 
Issac Platt. See father's notes.

His wife is named as Anna Hogle [or Anna Maria Hogle] on the birth record of son Samson Molson 
Platt.
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Platt.
Source: Family genealogy by Wynn Platt presented on poster board at a historical 2000 local 
event. 1871 Census

1871 Census
William Platt, 49
Merila, 34
Emily 14
Issac 13
Nancy 9
Shampson 6
Nelley 5
Hannah 2
Hannah Hogel 23
Source: LAC website, Census Year: 1871, District Name: Northumberland East, Sub-District 
Name: Percy, Image No.: 4396347_00398

1881 CENSUS
District: Northumberland East
Subdistrict: Percy
William Platt 60
Annie Platt 48
Isaac Platt 22
Emily Platt 20
Pamela Platt 17
Sampson Platt 15
Nettie Platt 13
Hannah Platt 10
Source: Year: 1881; Census Place: Percy, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: C_13239; Page: 
25; Family No: 108

1891 CENSUS
District Number: 98
William Platt 70
Annie Platt 62
Isaac Platt 32 son
Alexander Platt 25 son
Mary Platt 21 dau
Source: Year: 1891; Census Place: Percy, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: T-6357; Family No: 
101

Notes for Anna Hogle:
Named as wife Anna in a number of Census reports. Surname from a family genealogy done by 
Wynn Platt, 2000. Note: in 1871 census that Hannah Hogel, 23, is living with the family.

William Platt and Anna Hogle had the following children:

i. EMILY4 PLATT was born about 1857.

ii. ISAAC PLATT was born about 1859 in Ontario, Canada.
 

Notes for Isaac Platt:
Named in 1891 census as son of William.

iii. NANCY PLATT was born about 1862.

12. iv. SAMSON MOLSON PLATT was born about 1865 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
He married Mary Grant, daughter of William Grant and Isabella Marr, before Dec 
1900 in Northumberland, Ontario, Canada. She was born about 1877 in Aberdeen, 
Scotland. 

v. ALEXANDER PLATT was born about 1866 in Ontario, Canada.
 

Notes for Alexander Platt:
Named as a son in 1891 census
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vi. NELLEY PLATT was born about 1866.
 

Notes for Nelley Platt:
Named in 1871 and 1881 census data.

vii. HANNAH PLATT was born about 1869.
 

Notes for Hannah Platt:
Named in 1871 and 1881 census data.

viii. MARY PLATT was born about 1870 in Ontario, Canada.
 

Notes for Mary Platt:
Named as a daughter in 1891 census

11. LOIS3 PLATT (Issac Storm2, John1) was born about 1822 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
married (1) JAMES DOUGLAS. He died before 1847. She married (2) DANIEL HUYCK after 1847. He 
was born about 1815. 
 

Notes for Lois Platt:
MARRIAGE 1
James Douglas to Lois Platt both of Percy 22 Dec 1841 Rev. Black. Wit. Abraham F. Platt and 
Isaac Humphries.
Thanks to Linda Herman for finding Lois. The witness, Abraham Platt is likely her brother.
Source: Marriage Registers of Upper Canada/Canada West Volume 17 Part 1, NewCastle District 
1839-1851
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; District Marriage Registers, 1801-1858; 
Reel: 3

MARRIAGE 2
Lois Douglas md Daniel Huyck b. 1815 
Source: Linda Herman email, "I have a note that the marriage lists her as Lois Douglas but do not 
have the source for the marriage."

1851 CENSUS
Daniel Hyke, 37, all born Canada
Lois, 29
May Douglas, 8 [1846 thus father James Douglas still alive.]
John, 4 [James Douglas died before 1847]
Martha, 2
Province: Canada West (Ontario)
District: Northumberland County
District Number: 24
Sub-District: Percy
Sub-District Number: 229
Household Members:
Source; Year 1851; Census Place: Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); 
Schedule: A; Roll: C_11739; Page: 39; Line: 16

1861 CENSUS
Daniel Huycke, 45, all b Canada
Lucy, 37
John 13
Martha 11
Mary [Douglas?] 17
Susan 9
Harriet 4
Sarah 2
Home in 1861: Brighton, Northumberland, Canada West
Religion: Wesleyan Methodist
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Film Number: C-1054
Page Number: 26
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1054

James Douglas and Lois Platt had the following child:

i. MAY4 DOUGLAS was born about 1846 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.

Daniel Huyck and Lois Platt had the following children:

i. JOHN4 HUYCK was born about 1847 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He died 
on 23 Feb 1899 in Pierson, Montcalm, Michigan, USA.
 

Notes for John Huyck:
DEATH of son John identifies Lois Platt as his mother
Michigan, Death Records, 1867-1952  
Name: John H Hyke
Gender:Male
Race: White
Marital status: Married
Death Age: 50
Birth Date: 1849
Birth Place: Canada
Death Date: 23 Feb 1899
Death Place: Pierson, Montcalm, Michigan, USA
Father: Daniel Hyke
Mother: Louis Pratt

ii. MARTHA HUYCK was born about 1849 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.

Generation 4

12. SAMSON MOLSON4 PLATT (William3, Issac Storm2, John1) was born about 1865 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON. He married Mary Grant, daughter of William Grant and Isabella Marr, 
before Dec 1900 in Northumberland, Ontario, Canada. She was born about 1877 in Aberdeen, 
Scotland. 
 

Notes for Samson Molson Platt:
Marriage
Samson Molson Platt, 29 b. Percy, lives Warkworth, Farm Labourer, parents William Platt, Annie 
Hogle
marries Mary Grant, 23, b. Aberdeen Scotland, parents Wm Grant, Isabella Marr
Marriage date not stated. Before 30 Jan 1901.
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 1869-1928; 
Reel: 102

Samson Molson Platt and Mary Grant had the following child:

i. WILLIAM5 PLATT was born on 26 Nov 1903.
 

Notes for William Platt:
William Isaac Platt
Gender:Male
Birth Date: 26 Nov 1903
Birth Place: Northumberland and Durham, Ontario, Canada
Father: Samson Platt
Mother: Mary Ann Grant
Save  Cancel
Source Citation
Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; MS929; Series: 169; Reel: MS929, 
Northumberland and Durham, Ontario, Canada, Division Bowmanville
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